

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE; ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL M. SEBY
Counsel of Record
MARIAN C. LARSEN
MOYE WHITE LLP
1400 16th Street, Sixth Floor
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 292-2900
paul.seby@moyewhite.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND	6
A. The Organic Act and Multiple Use Sustained Yield Act	6
B. The Wilderness Act.....	7
C. The Forest Management Act.....	10
D. The Roadless Rule	11
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	14
A. Initial Challenges to the Roadless Rule.....	14
B. The Colorado Mining Association and the State of Wyoming challenge the Roadless Rule	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW DE- FIES THE WILDERNESS ACT’S CLEAR DIRECTIVE THAT ONLY CONGRESS MAY DESIGNATE LANDS AS WILDER- NESS	20
A. The Wilderness Act Removed the For- est Service’s Authority to Designate Wilderness Lands	20
B. The Forest Service Has No Authority to Designate Wilderness Under the Forest Management Act	24
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE IMMEDIATE IMPACT OF THE RULE ON 58.5 MILLION ACRES OF LAND IS OF SIGNIFICANT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

CMA APPENDIX

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Rule 62(c) Motion for Suspension of Injunc- tion Pending Appeal, United States District Court for the District of Wyoming (June 15, 2009).	CMA App. 1
36 C.F.R. § 219.17 (2000) (repealed)	CMA App. 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
The Forest Service’s Organic Administration Act	
16 U.S.C. § 472.....	CMA App. 13
16 U.S.C. § 529.....	CMA App. 13
 STATE OF WYOMING APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (October 21, 2011).....	WY App. 1
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (October 21, 2011).....	WY App. 128
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Declara- tory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, United States District Court for the District of Wy- oming (August 12, 2008).....	WY App. 131
Order, Denying Joint Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (February 16, 2012)	WY App. 224
The Roadless Area Conservation Rule	
36 C.F.R. § 294.10	WY App. 226
36 C.F.R. § 294.11.....	WY App. 226
36 C.F.R. § 294.12	WY App. 229
36 C.F.R. § 294.13	WY App. 231
36 C.F.R. § 294.14	WY App. 232

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
The Forest Service’s Organic Administration Act	
16 U.S.C. § 475.....	WY App. 234
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	WY App. 235
Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Act	
16 U.S.C. § 528.....	WY App. 237
16 U.S.C. § 529.....	WY App. 238
16 U.S.C. § 531.....	WY App. 238
The Wilderness Act of 1964	
16 U.S.C. § 1131.....	WY App. 240
16 U.S.C. § 1132.....	WY App. 242
16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	WY App. 248
National Forest Management Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	WY App. 256
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	WY App. 269

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amax Land Co. v. Quarterman</i> , 181 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	26
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Cook County Nat’l Bank v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 445 (1883).....	24
<i>Idaho v. U.S. Forest Svc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Idaho 2001).....	14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	22
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	21
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Idaho 2001)	14
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	22
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prill v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Hardin</i> , 325 F. Supp. 99 (D. Alaska 1971).....	8
<i>U.S. v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Svc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003)	15, 16, 17
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)	13, 15, 16
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 661 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2, 21
--------------------------------------	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 471-583 (“ <i>Organic Act</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 472	2
16 U.S.C. § 475	2, 6, 7
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531 (“ <i>Multiple Use Act</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 528	4, 6, 8, 23
16 U.S.C. § 529	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 531	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 551	6, 21
16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-1136 (“ <i>Wilderness Act</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1131.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1132.....	2, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1614 (“ <i>Forest Management Act</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1604	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
30 U.S.C. §§ 22-42	7
30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287	7
30 U.S.C. § 201	7
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370 (“ <i>NEPA</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 219.17 (repealed).....	11, 25
36 C.F.R. § 294.11	13
36 C.F.R. § 294.12	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

National Forest System Land and Resource Management Planning; Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation, 66 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 35,918, 35,919 (July 10, 2001).....	25
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation, 66 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Special Areas; State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Management, 70 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 25,654 (May 13, 2005).....	16

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Barry T. Hill, U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-04-426, Biscuit Fire, Analysis of Fire Response, Resource Availability, and Personnel Certification Standards 1, 8 (2004)	5
S. Rep. No. 94-893, at 26, 35, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6685, 6694.....	11
